UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1875

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Corey
2	Tomas Fannin.
3	WHEREAS, Corey Tomas Fannin was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Lexington on September 15, 1980, to Dr. Bill and Debra Fannin; and
5	WHEREAS, Corey Fannin was raised in Pikeville and graduated as the
6	valedictorian of Pikeville High School in 1999; and
7	WHEREAS, Corey Fannin went on to the University of Kentucky and was sworn in
8	as an attorney in 2007. Known as a skilled and fair trial lawyer, he was a founding
9	member of the Circeo Fannin Law Firm in Lexington and had served as treasurer of the
10	Kentucky Justice Association; and
11	WHEREAS, a kind, compassionate man who married his "best friend," Liz, greeted
12	everyone with a warm smile and deep laugh, enjoyed hiking, fly fishing, and watching his
13	sons' ball games, Corey Fannin departed this earthly life on December 25, 2020, and this
14	body stands on this day in solemn reverence of all he accomplished and the many lives he
15	impacted; and
16	WHEREAS, preceded in death by his brother, Sean Michael Fannin, Corey Fannin
17	is survived by his wife, Elizabeth; sons, Henry and Owen; grandmother, Lois Belcher;
18	nieces, McKenzie Fannin and Aaliyah McAnellen; and his nieces' mother, Amy Ratliff;
19	NOW, THEREFORE,
20	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
21	Kentucky:
22	→ Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
23	passing of Corey Tomas Fannin, and posthumously recognizes his many contributions to
24	the justice system in this Commonwealth.
25	→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

XXXX Jacketed

The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

26

27

memory of Corey Tomas Fannin.

→Section 3.

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1875

1 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery to the family.